of the Group as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated to include the assets and
liabilities of Shangtou Real Estate Group as if they were within the Group on these respective dates (see below
for the financial impact). The consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2017 have also been restated to include the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows
of Shangtou Real Estate Group as if they were within the Group since 1 January 2017 (also see below for financial
impact).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018 83

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)
The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the consolidated statement
of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

HK$’000
(as previously

reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Revenue 29,504,287 16,038 29,520,325

Cost of sales (17,678,032) – (17,678,032)

Gross profit 11,826,255 16,038 11,842,293

Net investment income 850,218 – 850,218

Other income, gains and losses 1,106,141 (12,330) 1,093,811

Selling and distribution costs (1,080,602) (222) (1,080,824)

Administrative and other expenses (2,378,922) (6,642) (2,385,564)

Finance costs (1,781,329) (18,049) (1,799,378)

Share of results of joint ventures 231,782 – 231,782

Share of results of associates 390,048 – 390,048

Gain on disposal of interests in associates 229,270 – 229,270

Profit (loss) before taxation 9,392,861 (21,205) 9,371,656

Income tax expense (4,235,224) (1,707) (4,236,931)

Profit (loss) for the year 5,157,637 (22,912) 5,134,725

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to

  – Owners of the Company 3,150,472 (15,290) 3,135,182

  – Non-controlling interests 2,007,165 (7,622) 1,999,543

5,157,637 (22,912) 5,134,725

HK$
(as previously

reported)

HK$ HK$

(restated)

Earnings per share

  – Basic 2.898 (0.014) 2.884

  – Diluted 2.897 (0.015) 2.882

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201884

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)
The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

HK$’000
(as previously

reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Profit (loss) for the year 5,157,637 (22,912) 5,134,725

Other comprehensive income for the year 4,666,702 17,462 4,684,164

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the year 9,824,339 (5,450) 9,818,889

Total comprehensive income (expense) for the year
  attributable to

  – Owners of the Company 5,766,297 (3,242) 5,763,055

  – Non-controlling interests 4,058,042 (2,208) 4,055,834

9,824,339 (5,450) 9,818,889

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018 85

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)
The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

31.12.2017
HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

HK$’000

(note)

31.12.2017
HK$’000

(restated)

1.1.2017
HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

HK$’000

(note)

1.1.2017
HK$’000

(restated)

Non-Current Assets
  Investment properties 22,615,656 13,997 22,629,653 18,619,278 18,508 18,637,786
  Property, plant and equipment 5,026,406 799 5,027,205 4,388,915 3,898 4,392,813
  Investments 796,723 24,024 820,747 1,170,084 22,331 1,192,415
  Deferred tax assets 308,927 11,854 320,781 458,621 10,124 468,745
  Other non-current assets 44,082,921 – 44,082,921 37,726,083 – 37,726,083

72,830,633 50,674 72,881,307 62,362,981 54,861 62,417,842

Current Assets
  Inventories 51,884,480 949,124 52,833,604 45,899,422 688,639 46,588,061
  Trade and other receivables 10,823,840 1,552,658 12,376,498 9,242,575 1,046,417 10,288,992
  Bank balances and cash 31,637,868 499,870 32,137,738 31,312,457 220,937 31,533,394
  Other current assets 4,152,994 – 4,152,994 2,430,740 – 2,430,740

98,499,182 3,001,652 101,500,834 88,885,194 1,955,993 90,841,187

Current Liabilities
  Trade and other payables 17,358,400 1,194,546 18,552,946 14,267,470 808,544 15,076,014
  Consideration payables for
    acquisition of subsidiaries 98,619 637,630 736,249 398,413 592,706 991,119
  Customer deposits from sales
    of properties 15,997,582 581,838 16,579,420 14,776,557 70,919 14,847,476
  Taxation payable 4,305,406 1,384 4,306,790 4,207,441 11,830 4,219,271
  Bank and other borrowings 11,703,042 113,932 11,816,974 8,553,493 – 8,553,493
  Other current liabilities 53,533 – 53,533 56,601 – 56,601

49,516,582 2,529,330 52,045,912 42,259,975 1,483,999 43,743,974

Net Current Assets 48,982,600 472,322 49,454,922 46,625,219 471,994 47,097,213

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 121,813,233 522,996 122,336,229 108,988,200 526,855 109,515,055

Capital and Reserves
  Share capital 13,649,839 – 13,649,839 13,633,449 – 13,633,449
  Reserves 27,930,013 162,714 28,092,727 23,282,840 177,747 23,460,587

Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company 41,579,852 162,714 41,742,566 36,916,289 177,747 37,094,036
Non-controlling interests 29,373,380 71,994 29,445,374 25,556,228 81,131 25,637,359

Total Equity 70,953,232 234,708 71,187,940 62,472,517 258,878 62,731,395

Non-Current Liabilities
  Bank and other borrowings 41,017,149 288,288 41,305,437 37,595,994 267,977 37,863,971
  Other non-current liabilities 9,842,852 – 9,842,852 8,919,689 – 8,919,689

50,860,001 288,288 51,148,289 46,515,683 267,977 46,783,660

Total Equity and
  Non-Current Liabilities 121,813,233 522,996 122,336,229 108,988,200 526,855 109,515,055

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201886

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)
Note:	These adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of Shangtou Real Estate Group as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017

into the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

The adjustments to consideration payables for acquisition of subsidiaries represented the cash consideration payable by the Group for
acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group.

The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

HK$’000
(as previously

reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 9,392,861 (21,205) 9,371,656

Adjustment for:

  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 385,552 675 386,227

  Finance costs 1,781,329 18,049 1,799,378

  Interest income (755,416) (3,442) (758,858)

  Net loss on disposal/written off

    of property, plant and equipment 5,394 (1,002) 4,392

  Other operating cash flows 462,998 – 462,998

Operating cash flows before

  movements in working capital 11,272,718 (6,925) 11,265,793

Decrease (increase) in inventories 23,772 (202,123) (178,351)

Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables 930,478 (740,319) 190,159

Decrease in trade and other payables (924,746) (50,152) (974,898)

(Decrease) increase in customer deposits

  from sales of properties (905,698) 485,315 (420,383)

Other movements in working capital (2,610,809) – (2,610,809)

Cash generated from (used in) operations 7,785,715 (514,204) 7,271,511

PRC EIT paid (2,170,224) – (2,170,224)

PRC LAT paid (1,889,274) – (1,889,274)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (160,347) (19,215) (179,562)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 3,565,870 (533,419) 3,032,451

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018 87

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (continued)

Business
combination of
entities under

common control

HK$’000
(as previously

reported)

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (871,593) (465) (872,058)

Interest received 755,416 3,441 758,857

Proceeds from disposal of property,

  plant and equipment 79,919 3,087 83,006

Proceeds from disposal of an investment property – 5,676 5,676

Repayment from a related party – 335,203 335,203

Other investing cash flows (2,431,070) – (2,431,070)

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (2,467,328) 346,942 (2,120,386)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (2,352,797) (18,049) (2,370,846)

Bank and other borrowings raised 16,660,557 113,932 16,774,489

Advances from a related party 117,993 355,566 473,559

Other financing cash flows (16,465,432) – (16,465,432)

Net cash (used in) from financing activities (2,039,679) 451,449 (1,588,230)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and

  cash equivalents (941,137) 264,972 (676,165)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 31,312,457 220,937 31,533,394

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,266,548 13,961 1,280,509

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December,

  represented by bank balances and cash 31,637,868 499,870 32,137,738

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Shanghai Industrial Holdings Limited   Annual Report 201888

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”)
New and amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year
The Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in
the current year:

HKFRS 9	 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15	 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
HK(IFRIC)-Int 22	 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration